oALIKE

Direct-drive, High-speed, Needle-feed, Lockstitch
Machine with an Automatic Thread Trimmer

4L 9 b R34 TRERREHEY BEBARIY 3>~

DLN-9010

PARTS LIST

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and ”#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+”0.1” and ”2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.
4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—Y YA PMNIHABIZEBLT

UARNR—VO#01, #02 B0, R—YFTO"FHZ"08H 2 8@ T x W,
CBEWMOBEIR, AR ERL, 01, 25%OKMEIZ. B (B A—-F) 28U 3,
CHREMO () B, MRS EEERLTVWSATFHRTHI L 2 EKL 27,
ATIAPNR—-—YD—=——— Bix, BB THBIZ L2 EW®L T,

L

40000367
No.1331-00




CONTENTS

B %
1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ..o 1
LR - AH SR04
2.BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS .. ...\ttt e e e i 3
SR
3. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS .. ..o vvtnte e i, 5
i - SHERIAR
4. HAND LIFTER & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS .......ovouin i 7
WAL - SO
5.FEED ADJUST MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... oottt i 9
1) B
6. HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED AND HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS . ..... 11
KD - EFREY - SHEIE
7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS . ...ttt e e e i 13
P DET L
8. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS ...\ttt e e e 15
SHBIERI LTI
9. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS ...ttt e e 17
SRR
10. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS ............................................. 19
1B 3E ) B4R |
11. WIPER COMPONENTS (FORDLN=9010=WB) . ...t 21
74 X —E{2(DLN-9010-WBf)
12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . .. ...ttt 22
ST R R
13. UNDER COVER COMPONENTS ... .ottt e e i 23
T VR —h N —B%
14, ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS ... ..\ttt 24
B SR
15. EXCLUSIVE PART FOR DLN—9010SH~-WB, —0B ..........0 oottt 25
DLN-9010SH-WB, —0BH A%,
16. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS ...ttt e e 27
0 21545
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS . ...ttt 29

5l



1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

GHER - A2EEAMR
88
f\@\ Mé&” 92~94 9
RN N

N, 89 90
g

| = SR o> \
@~\ég1 91
§—28 .

}\\ 85
| 1415 |
| Rgre 17| ,
L1 > |
T
12-13 .
3

> .
BON Y




REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. _________] PDESCRIPTION _ ... LR aty
1 236-00208 SIDE PLATE h 1% 1
2 400-00209 FACE PLATE Av1a 1
3 400-00210 FACE PLATE PACKING AN 9%y 1
4 236-00505 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUE VN - 1
5 236-00604 PULLEY COVER Vel ) L 1
4 236-00703 BED STUD A NIV TFIVA I
7 236-00802 BED STUD B A YR IFa9B 1
8 111-02605 CORD HOLDER a-b MABH 2
9 236-01305 AIR-DISCHARGING CAP 17 -R¥kyy 7 1

10 110-00403 PLATE pIRCIREVEL] 1
TT T35-3000T UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL OIL WT 997" 7 LA 2T/pX T
12 #02 229-01250 SLIDE PLATE ASM. AN V{8(23) 1
13 #01 110-03258 SLIDE PLATE ASM. AN I(R(73) 1
14 #02 229-01201 SLIDE PLATE AN 4% (1)
15 #01 110-03209 SLIDE PLATE AN 44 (1)
1o 02 223-01500 SLCTDE PLATE SPRING ANTTIINF (1)
17 #01 110-01609 BED SLIDE SPRING AN VAN R (1)
18 §5-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 L33y 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
19 229-02605 RULER STOP SEAT 7t ayk pAY 1
20 TA-1250804-R0 RUBBER PLUG hAtY 1
21 B3538-T1Z-000 OTL RETURN TUBE HOLDER AV N AT AT !
22 #03 CM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). TVe vIN b 3(ay) 1
23 #08 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL k" oy Favdy-A(16) 1
24 #01 CM-3002001-B1 SAFETY LABEL 12 RARZANAY 1
25 400-00212 PRESSING PLATE PACKING TRAN 9%y 1
26 SL-6052552-TN BOLT ¥ RIXOTRTTFE VR 1
27 §§-2110915-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 #5327 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
28 §8-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 w$53y* 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
29 §§-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Fa" 3y 11/64-40 L=7 1
30 #05 55-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Fa* 3y 3/16-28 L=6 1
31 SS-4T20915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=0 FaTRTT 3/16-28 L=9 K
32 §5-4120815-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 a3y 3/16-28 1=9 3
33 S$8-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 Fat 3y 3/16-28 L=9 1
34 §5-4150915-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Fa 3y 15/64-28 L=9 2
35 $8-4150915-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 a3y 165/64-28 L=9 2
36 SS-7110540- 8P SCREW 11764-40°L=5 537" 11764-40 L= 5 2
37 TA-0850604-R0O RUBBER PLUG Mty 1
38 113-00407 PRESSER BAR SUPPORT 737 7748 1
39 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 MY D=12.5 L=4 1
40 TA~1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 Aty D=12.5 L=4 2
4T TA-T250705-R0 RUBBER PLUG 13332 T
42 TA-1270502-R0 RUBBER PLUG PALEY 2
43 TA-1470704-R0O RUBBER PLUG FALY 1
44 §§-1120710-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=6.5 #5323 3/16-28 L=6.7 4
45 113-05513 ARM THREAD GUIDE, C 7-MM7vH1 C 1
16 NS-60903T0-SP NUT 976440 w737 9/64-40 T
47 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 b7¥ b % 5X10.5X1 1
48 WS-0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5.1X9,2X1.3 N b 2 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
49 236-27359 THREAD TENSION ASM. IMFIYT(I3) 1
50 236-26005 THREAD TENSION NUT {hFavvivh (1)
51 B3TT15-55Z-000 TENSTOR POST ANFI-T F - [8Y)
52 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER AMFR-T87 BAFUR R [@))
53 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1hF3-73¥7 (2)
54 B3128-012-000 "TAKE-UP SPRING MO % (1)
55 B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING {hFa-IM R A (1)
56 B3T3Z-552-000 THREAD TENSTON DISK PRESSER AvF3-7 ¥78%1 (€3]
57 B3111-126-000 TENSION POST SOCKET M- & -5 4 (1)
58 $5-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 M3¥ 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1)
59 236-26104 ARM THREAD GUIDE A 7-MMTVH{A 1
60 229-20607 ARM THREAD GUIDE B 7-MY7YHB 1
6l 229-454%63 THREAD TENSTON ASH. ,NUT T AAFAFayI (73] 1
62 229-45414 THREAD TENSION POST 2 ALFANFIIIE Y (1
63 229-45604 THREAD TENSION GUIDE 2 A4FMFIIITUH (1)
64 229-45505 THREAD TENSION SPRING 2 A{FAPFIIIN % 1)
65 229-45703 THREAD TENSION NUT & ALFAMF TV} (1)
66 229-45802 THREAD TENSTON DTSK TATFVFIIF 7 (2)
67 $§-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 At 3y 11/64-40 L=7 1
68 §S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v5%y 11/64-40 L=6 1
69 §8-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v53y 11/64-40 L=6 1
70 SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PARY' 15/64-28 L=7 1
71 Z36-38059 SAFETY SWITCH ASH. T8 T2TF(II) T
72 236-38000 SAFETY SWITCH BASE ARZitir (1)
73 236-38109 SAFETY SWITCH ARM Fre VRLYFYF (N
74 236-38208 SAFETY SWITCH SPRING VX VA{9FEN TN R (@Y)
75 236-38307 SAFETY SWITCH ARM SHAFT TVX YAL9FY5 I3V ) (1)
76 236-38406 SAFETY SWITCH XUT AARZECTAT L] (@3]
77 236-38554 SAFETY SWITCH CORD ASM. TV VA4IFI-b (I3) (n
78 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND YEAYZONIN (@)
79 HK-0346100-40 HOUSING Ny (1)
80 SH-4021201-8C SCREW M2 L=12 I IRy M2 L=12 (2)
8T SS-4TT0615-5P SCREW T1/64-40 T=6 FaT137" T1/764-401=6 T
82 236-29900 AIR-DISCHARGING I7-7% 1
83 R0-0801502-00 RUBBER RING oy 1
84 B3118-552-100 TENSION RELEASING PIN I fhanAe: v1 1
85 TA-1250406-R0O RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 MY D=12.5 L=4 1
86 113-00308 THROAT PLATE NA% !
87 TA-1470704-R0O RUBBER PLUG ALY 1
88 $8-4121215-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 A" 3y 3/16-28 L=12 1
89 #02 236-01057 EARTH CORD ASM. T=23-}" (9%) 1
90 #02 §5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA° 3y 3/16-28 L=6 1
91 #02 T00-04709 GROUND MARK TINR-T !
92 #06 400-00214 RESISTOR PACK AL ASM, F4I9N yIALIY 1
93 #07 400-00215 RESISTOR PACK AF ASM. F4IYN yIAFI3 1
94 #04 400-00216 RESISTOR PACK AA ASM. FLION YIAADS 1

NOTE ()

#01....FOR GENERAL EXPORT
#02....FOR JE,JA

#03....FOR JA
#04....DLN-9010SS(FOR JA)
#05....DLN-90108S,SH(FOR -0B)

#06....DLN-9010SS(FOR GENERAL EXPORT)

#07....DLN-8010SS(FOR JE)
#08....FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JE

-9 -

— A

JE, JAM

JAM

DLN-90108S(JAF)
DLN-9010SS, SH(-0B)
DLN-90108S( —fteh i F)
DLN-9010SS(JEA)
—tih i, JER



2. BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS




REF.NO __NOTE _ PARTNO. DESCRLPTIION R S aty_
1 236-36061 BOBBIN WINDER ASM. 1DVEYYF(23) 1
2 236-36053 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT COMPL. AMVEY 2(597° ) (1)
3 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER AMTELA - (1)
4 236-36301 RING NI AT (1)
5 236-36509 BOBBIN WINDER ADJUST PLATE 1he¥Favey 12 (1)
6 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL, SN RIGERD) €Y
7 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. AMERAY 7 (59T ) (1)
8 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE NS R EEVASRL (1)
9 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER ¥ 2y Yy B-3 7y¥y (2)

10 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING A¥IN (1)
11 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING ATVFITEIC YN % ¢))
12 236-36707 BOBBIN CUSHION ¥ e vy (1)
13 B3212-761-000  LATCH SPRING VA PN (1)
14 RC-0560711-KP  RETAINING RING CH* AbRAY (1)
15 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING Eb* ApAY 5 (1)
16 R0-0922702-00  RUBBER RING oV M
17 $5-6090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 k537" 9/64-40 L=5 (1)
18 $S-7091410-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 IILIFY 9/64-40 L=13.5 (1)
19 236-36657 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM. SEXSEUMORY) 1
20 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 24 1 {39y b (N
21 141-13450 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ROD AS. TN FIITF 7 (9T 9) (D
22 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK 1bF3-545 (2)
23 D7133-555-B00  CONNECTING ROD SPRING SRR - N % (1)
24 NS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nyh73Yh 11/64-40 (1)
25 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER ST AL 1
26 137-06700 THREAD GUIDE, NO. 1 B AN VH |
27 $5-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FA Ry 15/64-28 L=9 1
28 $S-6090620-TP  SCREW 73 2
29 $S-6121030-SN  SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 k537 3/16-28 L=10 3



3.MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
Edh - sHiEEBEGR




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO, _ __ ___ _ __._ DESCRIPTION ______ . __. LS S aty_ _
1 236-04010 MAIN SHAFT vy 1
2 236-04168 COUNTER WEIGHT ASM. INTAZ4(I3) 1
3 236-04119 COUNTER WEIGHT INT424 (1)
4 SS-7681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 L33y 9/32-28 L=16 (n
5 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 MY 9/32-28 L=16 (1)
6 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
7 236-04200 MAIN SHAFT BEARING SUPPORT AP AN ANV AL 2
8 236-04309 COUPLING 97 Vv 1
9 236-04457 HAND WHEEL ASM. PE 3P AN(IR) 1

10 236-04408 HAND WHEEL YA (1)
11 236-04655 MAGNET BASE COMPL, ,A 0T RINNIITR A (FYT DA (D
12 236-04754 MAGNET BASE COMPL. ,B I7° ZINMIYSAR L5y 9)B (1)
13 236-04804 BALANCE PLATE INSAYEL (1)
14 SM-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 A%y M6 L=8 (2)
15 SL-4040881-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 3 b kY% FAtaxy M4 L=8 (2)
16 SL-4040881-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 FH 3% FaT 23 M4 L=8 §))
17 236-05009 HAND WHEEL WASHER PEITORY N % (2)
18 SB-1200009-00 BEARING vy MU VAATY I

19 SB-1200008-00  BEARING amy Yy oy 1

20 SM-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 MA%Y" M6 L=8 4

21 SM-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 MY M6 L=8 4

22 236-07054 SPROCKET, UPPER YIZ7 UM (IYT YY) 1

23 236-07302 TIMING BELT LEEVZARNS 1t 1

24 SM-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 PA%Y" M6 L=8 2

25 #02 400-00221 NEEDLE BAR B rYE B 1

26 #02 MC-2005009-00 NEEDLE 134 90 M) Y239 134 NM9O 1

27 #01 400-00220 NEEDLE BAR A ME YA 1

28 236-36400 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL AN EVANVIAY 1

29 229-06457 NEEDLE BAR HOLDER ASM. NI DR %(43) 1

30 229-06408 NEEDLE ROD HOLDER NE DA % (1)

31 SS-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t5%y" 9/64-40 L=6 @)

32 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK N YA % 7vi4{an 1

33 #01 MDB-100B1400 NEEDLE DBX1 #14 _ nY DBX1 #14 1

34 SS-6111440-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14.0 L33y 11/64-40 L=14 2

35 B1418-552-A00 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE A NF - 47 A 1

36 SS-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5. IWe53y 1/8-44 L=4.5 1

37 400-00270 THREAD TAKE-UP COMPL. Fyey(pyry) 1

38 236-22400 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT FUC VIIVIY ) 1

39 CS-070081D-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7 W=8 Z7AMr D=7 W=8 73’ 1

40 228-91204 BEARING SUPPORT ATV YT 2

41 SB-3070002-00 BEARING aah VY a0y 2

42 $S-6151920-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 v3%y" 15/64-28 L=19 1

43 M6001-471-AA0  MOTOR A ASM. E-4A73 1

44 M6801-471-0A0  SYNC ASM. SYNC/3 1

45 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VAVINMIY 2

46 SL-4040881-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 ¥ B 3I% AT 23T M4 L=8 2

47 SL-6052592-TN  BOLT ¥ XIX0INI7HE Wb 3

NOTE (E32) #01....DLN-9010S8S DLN-9010SS
(FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JA) (—feem , JAM)

#02....DLN-S010SS(FOR JE)

DLN-9010SS(JEH)



4. HAND LIFTER & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

w .@
o @
_
_
_
"
_
_ [+2]
[ o
_
w K/
ER| .
Q) & L
wm_ 055 WY
N
|
;A_
5




REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. ________ ] DESCRIPTION_ _________. [ T S aty _
1 236-09001 PRESSER ROD METAL AHIE 9AAN 1
2 400-00227 KNEE LIFTING CROSS ROD ey 7r 2k 1
3 236-09209 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR Arfaveyzy 1
4 400-00228 LIFTING PLATE ASM. L¥7y 14(43) 1
5 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING 5 Ed 4hA7 5 (1)
6 236-09456 LIFTING LINK COMPL, (232 NCGEED) [@))
7 236-09605 PLATE 1banAxyhrsa (D
8 400-00229 LIFTING PLATE L7y 44 (1)
9 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 oyhy7HE bb M4X0.7 L=6 (1)

10 CS-064061A-SP THRUST COLLAR ASM, ZAVERE 1

1 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING 5 EF Ay 5 1

12 400-00230 LIFTING LEVER LINK 142 2 V7 1

13 236-09803 CONNECTING ROD L T LYrYE Y 1

14 236-09902 CONNECTING ROD GUIDE VYRR 9 AN 1

15 400-00231 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET IR 98 % 1

16 236-10207 PRESSER BAR HIF Y 1

17 236-10306 PRESSER GUIDE BAR AHLTVHF Y 1

18 400-00232 GUIDE BRACKET PLATE IR 94 ¥7744 1

19 113-01702 LINK SHAFT X7y Yy 1

20 110-07101 HINGE SCREW vy 75 3akt vry 1

21 110-71701 NUT AL Fanky 37° Fvh 1

22 110-71800 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER A7y bn - 1

23 400-00233 PRESSER LIFTER CAM COMPL. AYITS BA(HYT ) 1

24 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING AyrFaveyn x| 1

25 B1521-555-000 SCREW AHITS UN - MY 1

26 D1524-415-BBC PRESSER FOOT ASH, PV EE 1

27 WP-0651001-5C WASHER (2 2 1

28 400-00333 THREAD RELEASE LINK IhIARYY Y 1

29 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oYy 1

30 GAK-A1843000 KNEE LIFTER LINK FULCRUM SHAFT E TE VYIYFYY 1

31 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 FNFY 3/16-28 L=10 1

32 $8-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 YAL53Y 11/64-40 L= 4 1

33 $8-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 YILI3Y" 9/64-40 L=10.5 1

34 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 L5%* " % 5X10.5X1 1

35 $S-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 YAL33y 11/64-40 L=14 1

36 400-00327 THREAD RELEASE WIRE ASN, “ANIMAVAY-(73) 1

37 400-00334 WIRE GUIDE 74Y-h° 4h° 1

38 400-00332 EIRE HOLDER BRACKET U4Y-Ay 4 1

39 113-05901 DIFFERENTIAL PLATE SPRING ADanA #p° 942 A 3 1

40 113-06107 DIFFERENTIAL PLATE SHAFT AD2AA b 918 3 ) 1

41 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 . EF AM37 3 I

42 229-44508 WIRE PRESSER A V4%-H4T A 2

43 $S8-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A %9 3/16-28 L=6 2

44 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 oyhrIvh 3/16-32 2

45 $8-6090810-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 t33:y° 9/64-40 1=7.5 1

46 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Fn 3y 11/64-40 L=7 2

47 “NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyh739% 15/64-28 1

48 236-10801 BOLT [AEDY S 290 a0 Vit 1

49 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 L5 b 3 6.2X13X1 1

50 R0-0442401-00 RUBBER RING 0yvy 1

51 #01 236-11056 MINUTE LIFTING DEVICE ASM. e VIIRYIT S VIF()3) 1

52 236-11106 HAND LIFTER AYITr UN - (1)

53 236-10504 STOPPER BASE Abyn -4 4 (n

54 236-10652 STOPPER SCREW ASM. AMIN 33 (93) (n

55 112-44019 STOPPER COLLAR Ay -h5- (1)

56 236-10702 STOPPER SCREW NUT NS VAP ) [€))

57 114-33802 SET SCREW ARy (n

58 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 LY b 3 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1)

59 SD-0640261-SP HINGE SCREW D=3.65 H=2.6 2 vy D=6.35 H=2.6 1

NOTE (#32)

#01....0PTIONAL PARTS

17" YaviR L



5.FEED ADJUST MECHANISM COMPONENTS
%) REBEER




REFNO__ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. ... __] PESCRIPTION ... ... .. 2N SR S aty
1 236-12054 ADJUSTING LINK ASM. VAN EVASANUICEY) 1
2 236-12104 ADJUSTING LINK CONNECTING LINK VEVALN ANV ) M) 1
3 236-12302 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT FIVEIV 95T 2
4 236-12450 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM ASM. ,A APINY Y 1957 A()R) 1
5 §8-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 v5%Y" 1/4-40 L=11 (1)
6 236-12500 FEED CHANGING SHAFT L VRN PO 1
7 236-12609 FEED CHANGING SHAFT OIL SEAL NIRYT TRANT =N 1
8 236-12765 THRUST COLLAR ASM. NIRYT IRIRNIT(F3) 1
9 236-12716 THRUST COLLAR ARV IRTANY (1)

10 $S-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MA%Y 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

11 236-12807 METAL,A A7IN/HYT JARNA 1

12 236-12906 METAL,B AVIAVRYY JARNB 1

13 236-13052 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM ASM.,B APIN/HYY 7957 B(I3) 1

14 236-13003 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM,B A2INHvT 195 B (1)

15 SS-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v7%y" 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1)

16 236-13102 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM B PIN XIYNBYY 957 BES Y 1

17 236-13201 FEED ADJUSTING ROD LASEVASL VAN 1

18 236-13300 FEED ADJUSTING BASE LA EVAS LA 1

19 236-13409 FEED ADJUSTING PIN A7))avFaveye v 1

20 236-13508 ADJUSTING BASE SHAFT METAL LS EVASL MR oL )] 1

21 236-13607 FEED LEVER A7I9UN - 1

22 236-13706 FEED LEVER SHAFT AN -3 1

23 236-13805 FEED LEVER SHAFT METAL A7IUN =3 JARN 1

24 236-13953 FEED LEVER ARM ASM. A7 =95 (9%) 1

25 S$S-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v7%y' 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1)

26 400-00240 FEED ADJUSTING SPRING L AREVATINE] 1

27 236-14308 FEED LEVER SPRING A7 =N % 1

28 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION ¥ YI2A00um - N A 1

29 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PIN LVAREVAS LA 1

30 113-26303 FEED DIAL 2295 4¥h 1

31 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER N IIUN = ZRIN 1

32 229-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW AN VAN VN 1

33 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING LVABEVA LA 1

34 CS-111101E-SH  COLLAR ASM. D=11.11 W=10 Z77M% D=11.11 W=10 73 1

35 $S-8660330-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 A%y 1/4-40 L=3 (2)

36 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 mIh7#vh 11/64-40 1

37 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nyhs#Yh 15/64-28 1

38 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING 5 Ef AhAY 5 1

39 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING 5 Ep apAY 5 1

40 R0-0922702-00  RUBBER RING vy 1

41 SM-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 M%7 M6 L=8 2

42 S$5-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7%7" 9/64-40 L=6 2

43 §8-6121840~-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 t7%y" 3/16-28 L=18 1

44 $8-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 t7%y 3/16-28 L=18 1

45 SS-6151920-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 v7%7° 15/64-28 L=19 2

46 236-14407 FEED DIAL RUBBER A7V5AYNa A 1

47 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7° 0.09

-10 -



6. HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED AND HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
KFEY - ETIED - SHhEIR

28~30

- 11 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. ________._ DESCRLPTION _________ . LS U S, ay_ .
1 236-16055 FEED ROCKER CAM ASM. ZANMEIIHA(IR) 1
2 236-16006 FEED ROCKER CAM AAMEI VA (1)
3 §5-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M3y 15/64-28 L=10.5 (2)
4 236-16105 FEED ROCKER ROD AANA7Y0yh 1
5 236-16204 FEED ROCKER CAM PLATE ZANAIIBA7H 1
[ 236-16303 CONNECTING LIRK, X 12222821 2
7 236-16402 CONNECTING LINK,B Vvh9)yIB 2
8 236-16550 FEED ROCKER ARM ASK. ANATIYF (3) 1
9 236-16501 FEED ROCKER ARM AARY95° (1)

10 85-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 L33y 3/16-28 L=15.5 (D
IT 400-00247 FEED ROCKER SHAFT 2NTETVT T !
12 236-16709 FEED ROCKER SHAFT METAL AANRIVY IR 1
13 236-16857 FEED ROCKER BASE ARM ASM, FAMATIE 497" (13) 1
14 236-16808 FEED ROCKER BASE ARM NAIVY 495 (1
15 S§8-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 YAL73Y 3/16-28 L=14 )]
16 WP-0430856-SP WASHER 4,8X8,4X0.8 L7y h % 4.8X874X0.8 @8]
17 236-16907 FEED ROCKER BASE SHAFT ANV A ) 1
18 400-00249 FEED BASE COMPL, A9 4 ) 1
19 229-11002 WALKING FOOT PIN B Aa{ryee VB 1
20 229-11101 WALKING FOOT PIN C AMA2YE vC 1
21 228-88002 OIL SEAL IV IRANT-N 2
22 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. Y9y IAIAMT (%) 1
23 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR Y97 IAIANYY (D
24 §5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PARY* 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
25 D1609-415-B00 FEED DOG LA 1
26 SS-8661030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 PXFIT1/4-40 L=T0 2
27 §8-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PAXY" 1/4-40 L=8 2
28 #04 B4123-522-00A NEEDLE ROLLAR A =-Mdp-7 A 1
29 #04 B4123-522-00B NEEDLE ROLLAR B =-} Ap-3 B 1
30 404 B4123-522-00C NEEDLE ROLLAR C AZ =-p M-7 C 1
- - 13.8 [GAEISVRER:] T
32 $5-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FAT XY 1/8-44 L=6 2
33 §8-6090620-TP SCREW (4230 1
34 §§-6090620-TP SCREW L7y 1
35 $§-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L33y 9/64-40 L=6 2
36 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 73y 11764-40 L=T I
37 400-00257 FEED DRIVING CAM ASM, 2 7 avy }79hA2(23) 1
38 400-00258 FEED DRIVING CAM 2 ¥ avy ArvhA2 (1)
39 §§-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M2Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 (2)
40 236-18101 FEED DRIVING CAM THRUST BUSH I avy A7VNARIANT" yYa 2
41 236-18200 FEED DRIVING BASE ARM PV VR K DA 1
42 236-18309 FEED DRIVING CAM PLATE 7 avy A79hA74 1
43 236-18408 FEED DRIVING BASE SHAFT I any A9 4y ) i
44 236-18507 FEED DRIVING SHAFT Iy ANy Y 1
45 236-18606 BEARING SUPPORT T anyt v INIA 7YYy 9y 1
46 236-18705 OTL SEAL VRS R R !
417 236-18804 OIL SEAL I any A0y y9yuR4Ny -4 1
48 #04 §B-3200006-0A BEARING i ML 1
49 #04 SB-3200006-0B BEARING bl VL2 1
50 #04 §B-3200006-0C BEARING oy Iy 79y 1
ol SB-T170004-00 BEARING BN 1
52 SB-1200010-00 BEARING G Iy ryy 1
53 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MARY" 1/4-40 L=8 2
54 §5-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L7y 9/64-40 L=6 2
55 S8-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YhLIRY 11/64-40 L=T7 1
56 236-20008 HOOK SHAFT T 7 !
57 236-20156 HOOK SHAFT METAL COMPL, BT IVIAIN(FY T ) 1
58 236-20206 OIL SEAL BT INIRANI-N 2
59 236-20354 BEARING SUPPORT ASM. T I8 TV 95 (I3) 1
60 236-20404 HOOK SHAFT REAR METAL AT 7oA 1
61 236-20503 GEAR,LARGE AVIINGIR(F 1) I
62 #04 236-20701 GEAR, SMALL(A) AVYIND WR(Y39)A 1
63 #04 236-20800 GEAR, SMALL(B) AYYING WX (Y29)B i
64 #04 236-20909 GEAR, SMALL(C) AYYIN WR(939)C 1
65 #04 236-21006 GEAR, SMALL(D) A/YIN (339 )D 1
66 400-00264 BOI . & U 7r-2(73) I
67 400-00265 INNER HOOK PRESSER Ik vty 1
68 #02 111-41355 HOOK ASM, C ¥agap v 43 C 1
69 #01 110-38650 HOOK ASM. ) ¥avay v /3 1
70 228-90008 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL SEAL IEY IRNI-N 1
71 BOTI7-01Z-000 BOBEIN Uy 1
72 236-07203 LOWER SPROCKET JAR7° uhyh 1
73 §8-6110650-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5.5 L33 11/64-40 L=5.5 2
74 §8-6111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 k73" 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
75 SHM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 bAXY' M6 L=8 2
76 #03 236-19158 FEED DRIVING CAM ASH. F ME LR LIVE I
71 236-19109 FEED DRIVING CAM F ¥ any AovhA F )]
78 S8-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M3Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 (2)
79 #03 236-21303 HOOK ASM. K ¥apay' v(23)K 1
80 110-15955 OIL SEAL SCREW ASM. JEY INIMARY (73) 1
81 B1808-552-000 OTL SEAL SCREW 277 MR Y]
82 110-15906 OIL WICK Y INEMARY 29y (n
83 400-00248 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT METAL AANRIYT DT IARN 1
NOTE (3%:&2) #01....DLN-9010SS(FOR GENERAL EXPORT) DLN-9010SS(— g 41t /)

#02....DLN-9010SS(FOR JE, JA)
#03....OPTIONAL PARTS
#04. .. SELECTIVE PARTS

-12 -

DLN-9010SS(JE,JAH)
A7° yavigs s
BIREH



|
|
_
_
_
|
_
_
_
_
_
L

7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
YY) HE R

-13 =



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ ______ __ DESCRIPTION __________. LS S aty_ _
1 400-00321 KNIFE UNIT Ax2z9 b 1
2 236-23002 KNIFE INSTALLING BASE AR SR £ (1)
3 113-13053 MOVING KNIFE ASM. b UAZ 73 (1)
4 SD-0500095-TH HINGE SCREW D=5  H= 0.85 4 Y3y D=5 H=0.85 (1)
5 112-32105 FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE AXTATA (1)
6 113-13103 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE AZLh TV (N
7 D2406-555-DOH  COUNTER KNIFE IF4AR (n
8 SD-0460703-TP  HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 2 vxy D=4.6 H=7 n
9 SS-2060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.3 YAH9%y 3/32-56 L=2.3 (1)

10 SS-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 AR 1/8-44 L=6 (2)
11 236-23168 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT AM¥VIh v2=9} 1
12 236-23150 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. AZID 995 (73) (D)
13 236-23200 MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN M OARIVIRS Y (1)
14 236-23358 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. 799F48(I3) (1)
15 236-23556 BASE PLATE ASM. A -Z4R()]) (1)
16 236-23705 PICKER LINK e Ih-0v7 (1)
17 236-23804 DRIVING ARM STOPPER I Y95 AMIN - (1)

18 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASM. ap vF J3 (1)

19 229-49002 ROLLER ARM SEAT anyy ¥ (1)

20 110-41407 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT anyFyy y (1)

21 229-49200 ROLLER RETURN SPRING JTEN IN §))

22 229-49309 KNIFE RETURN SPRING B AREN YN 3B (n

23 229-49408 CLUTCH SPRING PFIFN % (1)

24 110-42306 PICKER LINK PIN eV Yvrey (1)

25 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oyhrIyh 15/64-28 (1)

26 NS-6150810-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oyh7#9% 15/64-28 (1)

27 RE-0400000-K0  E-RING 4 E} 4MA7 4 (2)

28 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 Ed AMAY 6 (2)

29 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 N 2y 11/64-40 L= (2)

30 SS-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 WkIRy 9/64-40 L=6 (1)

31 WP-0621016-SH  WASHER (S @)

32 236-23903 PIN ARTEYAL Y 1

33 236-24000 MOVING KNIFE LINK N 9AZY Y 1

34 236-24158 PICKER ARM ASM. L Yh-v7 (U3) 1

35 236-24109 PICKER ARM v yh-v5 (1)

36 236-24257 THREAD TAKE-UP PICKER ASM. INANAFI(23) (n

37 SS-6090620-TP  SCREW (&2 5N (2)

38 236-24356 SOLENOID ASM. 1MV 4N (73) 1

39 236-24307 SOLENOID AMFIVV 4N (1

40 236-24406 SOLENOID BASE Y4 A4 (1)

41 110-43304 SOLENOID RUBBER MZIE (D

42 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT [V VZ VAN (2)

43 . NM-6040000-SN  NUT M4 oyhrFvh M4 (2)

44 NS-6660410-SH  NUT iy Vo AN (1)

45 NS-6660430-SP  NUT 1/4-40 IyhIIIN 1/4-40 (1)

46 WP-0450000-SD  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 % b % 4.5X8X0.5 (2)

47 236-24554 DRIVING BLOCK ASM. I 9av(73) 1

48 236-24505 DRIVING BLOCK VANNA (1)

49 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 b33y 11/64-40 L=7 ()

50 110-42850 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASM. s3I WE 1

51 SS-6660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 v3%y" 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

52 110-42959 CAM COLLAR ASM. Adh- 73 1

53 SS-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MAZY 11/64-40 L=4.5 (1)

54 D8233-241-E00  BELT COVER SUPPORT B A MV - YF29 B 2

55 SD-0600321-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 2 vy3y D=6 H=3.2 1

56 SD-0630275-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 2 VXY D=6.35 H=2.7 1

57 SD-0641452-TP  HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=14.5 2" vi¥* D=6.35 H=14.5 1

58 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FAT XY 11/64-40 L=7 2

59 $S-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FA° Xy 15/64-28 L=9 2

60 $S-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 A" XY 15/64-28 L=9 2

—14 -



8. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS
gHiEfEBh A BAGR

-15 -



REE.NO  NOTE __PARTNO. . ___ DESCRLPILON .. SR SO Q..
1 400-00281 ROCKING BASE COMPL. EVINVPAE (OS] 1
2 400-00289 ROCKING BASE GUIDE EVINUZ SR A 1
3 $S-6090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 L7%y" 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
4 400-00291 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE ASM. w7y (%) 1
5 400-00292 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE a7V HE A (1)
6 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 nyhy7a vh M5X0.8 L=16 (D
7 400-00293 LINK PIN yvrey 2
8 TA-0340201-R0O  PLUG D=3.4X3.9 L=S Aty D=3.4X3.9 L=2 4
9 400-00295 DRIVING CRANK ASM. ,FRONT MEIVY 7957 (YT)I3 1

10 400-00296 DRIVING CRANK , FRONT MNAPIY 1957 (3T) (D

11 SS-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 YIt5%7" 3/16-28 L=14 (n

12 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L7y b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (n

13 400-00298 NEEDLE FEED SHAFT NI 1

14 400-00299 NEEDLE FEED SHAFT METAL MIXIVT TAZN 2

15 400-00301 DRIVING CRANK ASM. ,REAR NIV 197 (FR)I3 1

16 400-00302 DRIVING CRANK ,REAR NI 797 (TH) (1)

17 SS-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 YIt7%y* 3/16-28 L=14 (1)

18 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L% A % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (n

19 400-00304 NEEDLE FEED ROD CPMPL. MIETIRYR (4937 Y) I

20 400-00307 NEEDLE FEED ARM ASM. MA7YH7 (I3) 1

21 400-00308 NEEDLE FEED ARM NIAIIYF (1)

22 $S-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 b7y 3/16-28 L=14 (1

23 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 t7¥ b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1

24 400-00309 NEEDLE FEED ADJUSTING BLOCK NAIVFaveyav 1

25 400-00311 NEEDLE FEED ROD STRUT MA7Yayh yfay 1

26 SD-0800801-TP  STEP-SCREW D=8 H=8 & V37 D=8 H=8 1

27 SD-0800802-TP  STEP-SCREW D=8 H=8 4 vy D=8 H=8 1

28 112-14509 BUSHING AR 1

29 #01 B1905-541-A00  NEEDLE BEARING FUe v ==p N7V 2

30 #01 B1905-541-B00  NEEDLE BEARING AN SV 2

31 #01 B1905-541-C00  NEEDLE BEARING FE Y == N TIYY 2

32 #01 B1905-541-D00  NEEDLE BEARING FUE Yy =N NI 2

33 B2906-415-000  DRIVING LINK T 4 3-p -9 1

34 CS-120101B-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. SZAVI VA 2

35 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nyhsIh 15/64-28 1

36 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oyh73vh 15/64-28 1

37 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 L7y b % 6.2X13X1 1

38 SB-3090004-00  BEARING gy V7 o9y 1

39 $S-6090660-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7%7" 9/64-40 L=6 2

40 SS-7112420-SP SCREW '11/64-40 L=24 Ihe3%y 11/64-40 L=24 1

41 WP-0600816-SP  WASHER L7y b % 1

NOTE (i#3d)

#01....SELECTIVE PARTS

-16 —

B G



9. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

-17 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ __ ___ ___ DESCRIPTION _________. LS S B Qty_ _
1 236-28001 GEAR BOX COVER ¥ YH 2274 1
2 236-28100 GEAR BOX PACKING ¥ YE y2am vk 1
3 236-28357 FLOATER ASM. 9%1(73) 1
4 236-28555 OIL TANK ASM. bR MACEY) 1
5 236-28704 FLOATER CASE UENUBY 1
6 236-29108 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 2Waryy yp 1
7 400-00339 OIL WICK SUPPORT ayVHx 1
8 400-00340 PIPE SUPPORT A N 47 HHIA 1
9 400-00341 PIPE SUPPORT B N 47 $41B 1

10 236-29306 PIPE STOPPER A N 470 MAA 4
I1 236-29405 PIPE STOPPER B N 47 M AB 3
12 236-29504 DISTRIBUTOR 7 YN %A 1
13 400-00343 LUBRICATING INLET %7219 1
14 236-29801 LUBRICATION CONNECTOR ¥avay¥ 7 2
15 236-30106 TUBE B F1-7'B 0.35
16 236-30007 TUBE fa-7° 0.11
17 236-30007 TUBE fa-7" 0.7
18 236-30007 TUBE fa-7 0.04
19 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.07

20 €Q-2000000-01 OIL WICK 3y 0.8

21 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7° 0.38

22 236-30106 TUBE B f1-7"B 0.23

23 400-00342 FELT AYT Txhb 1

24 113-07006 OIL FELT PRESSER JIND A¥x 1

25 R0O-0982401-00 RUBBER RING oYy 1

26 R0O-1952401-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

27 $S-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 At %y 3/16-28 L=10 2

28 $S-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 Fa" %Yy 3/16-28 L=10 10

29 $S-6090620-TP  SCREW (&2 4 1

30 236-30205 SCREW NMaxy 1

31 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 7% % 5X10,5X1 2

32 WS-0510002-KP  SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 M%¥ H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

33 236-28209 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 2y)ayFaneyiy’ 1

34 R0-0291801-00  RUBBER RING 0V 1

35 236-28803 PLUNGER 7YY - 1

36 236-28902 PLUNGER SPRING 7° YT N R 1

37 236-29009 PLUNGER SCREW 703y ¥-3Y 1

38 R0O-0681901-00 RUBBER RING WMZA 1

39 400-00344 LUBRICATING INLET CAP X29229%yy7 1

40 CQ-2000000-01 OIL WICK vy 0.2

41 RO-0481901-00 RUBBER RING YN 1

42 S$S-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Fat 3y 3/16-28 L=6 2

- 18 -



10. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

B Eh#% Y Bk

-19 -



REF.NO _NOTE ___PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION __________. | T SR aty_ _
1 236-31054 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID BASE ASM SR VAN IIEANE EACR)) 1
2 236-31005 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID L L VANIPELY (1)
3 236-31104 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID PLUNGER ¥ YIAIIIVIAN TV % (n
4 236-31203 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID BASE AR L VA IR (1)
5 D2468-555-B00  RUBBER PLUNGER 75y v 1A (1)
6 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT v VIvERZh (2)
7 RE-1200000-K0 E-RING 12 EF AbAY 12 (1)
8 $S-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 L33y 11/64-40 L=7 (4)
9 WP-1703001-SC  WASHER 17X30X3 LI % 17X30X3 (1)

10 236-31302 REVERSE FEED ARM ¥ y7hr093 1
11 400-00349 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASM. ¥ YRV yF(IR) 1
12 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ¥ YIRIVIL9FAN - (1)

13 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ¥ Y IANVIAYFS ) (D

14 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT LAY s (1)

15 400-00350 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE ¥ YRV 97 A (1)

16 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE ¥ YRV 9FR Ah AN (1)

17 236-32359 REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. ¥ Yrrr0a-p (23) (D

18 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND VIR VR (D

19 $S-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IIL53Y 11/64-40 L=7 (N

20 #01 400-00380 OPTIONAL SWITCH WHOLE ASM, 7" JavityF(I9I3) 1

21 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 3% ¥ % 5X10.5X1 (2)

22 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ¥ YIRIVIA9FAN - (1)

23 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ¥ Y IRV YFEY ) (1)

24 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT ¥ YRV 9FD Y (1)

25 400-00350 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE ¥ YAy 4 (1)

26 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE ¥ YRV YFR 40 A m

27 236-32250 REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. ¥ Y7rr0a-y (73) (1)

28 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND YZAMINMIN (1)

29 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IILFFY 11/64-40 L=T (D

30 $S-4120915-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FA' Y 3/16-28 L=9 (2)

31 NS-6110350-SP _ NUT 11/64-40 nyH7FI 11/64-40 2

32 SD-0951501-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 9,53 H=15 2 viy D=9.53 H=15 1

33 $S-4120915-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 1L=9 A 3y 3/16-28 L=9 2

34 $S-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FA XY 15/64-28 L=9 2

35 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 L% ¥ % 5X10.5X1 2

36 400-00351 REVERSE FEED BASE ¥ YRR 4 1

37 $S-4151415-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 ARy 15/64-28 L=14 2

38 113-14408 PLUNGER ARM PIN Y7 RNV Y 1

NOTE (7:&2)

#01....0PTIONAL PARTS

-920 -

X7 aviER &



11. WIPER COMPONENTS (FOR DLN-9010—-WB)
7 A 73—B{R(DLN-9010-WB/)

1 400-00355 WIPER ASM. 4N -(73) 1
2 400-00356 WIPER BASE COMPL. AN =& 4 (3 9) (n
3 400-00358 WIPER LINK B 94N -)vJB (1)
4 400-00359 WIPER SHAFT COMPL, y4n =y 7591 %) (D
5 110-72709 WIPER COVER AN - N - (1)
6 T11-10301 WIPER SOLENOID AN IV (1)
7 111-10400 WIPER RUBBER A AN T A A @))]
8 111-10509 WIPER RUBBER B 7{n° T A B (n
9 111-10608 WIPER LINK A VEIRNZ N (1)
10 229-56205 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR AN =X vRY h3- (1)
11 229-56304 WIPER SPRING ZIEE [@))
12 229-56809 BRACKET INSTALLING COLLAR 94N B3- (1)
13 111-11507 WIPER LINK B, HINGE SCREW 4N YV B & Ry (n
14 229-57005 WIPER 74N - (1)
15 111-11804 WIPER LINK COLLAR yAN -V Ih3- (1)
16 T11-12000 WIPER SOLENOID PIN TN VAN T T M
17 HA-0005900-00 POWER SWITCH 3 Y8 YR{9F (1)
18 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT v vavasy (2)
19 HW-2003900-00 ELECTRIC WIRE vt =-1F vy 17-0.16 y0 (0.04)
20 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 23y %7 a¥a-v (1.33)
21 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 nyh739 9/64-40 [€))
22 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyhrIvh 11/64-40 (1)
23 RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 Ed 4bAy 2.5 (1
24 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING 5 Eb 4hA7 5 (N
25 SD-0650321-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 & vxy® D=6.5 H=3.2 €))
26 SH-4030601-SN SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 FATIXY N3X0.5 L=6 @)
27 SL-4030641-SE SCREW ¥ b RxRY (3)
28 $S-6090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 t33y 9/64-40 L=5 (1)
29 WP-0320501-SC WASHER 3.2X7X0.5 v5% ¥ % 3.2X7X0.5 (1)
30 $8-4121215-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 FAT 3 3/16-28 L=12 2
31 WP-0553216-SD WASHER 1SR 2

-92] -



12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RILIKEE IR

I
|
|
I
r |
I I
| |
| I
| |
I I
| 3— |
I I
| :
| b |
[ |
| ‘ ) I
I 4 ® l P = l
: g 14
I P - |
I |
I . I
| 5 e |
| @ » - I
| . I
| | - |
| p—— |
| - |
I |
I -

REF.NO _ _NOTE __PARTNO, DESCRIPTION LSRN N Qty
1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. 1MFIYE(23) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER eV (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN ASEVZr (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION AN EVLa AV VEV] (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST ISS e (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC _ SCREW M6 L=16 t33%5° M6 L=15 (2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT ANFE 9YARS (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AMFE v 2 A (1)
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1MFYF (2)

10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER AMFH U (D) (1)
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT M TIF 5 M
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FA° 2% M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyAsFYh M5 (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 1MFE 1 (34) (N
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE 1p3¥ (2)
16 WS-0510002-KN _ SPRING WASHER NMEFF % 5.1X9.2X1.3 @
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 ayhrFYh M5 (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 nyA7IYh M16X1.5 132 (1)
19 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 oA (2)

20 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER 16.4X26.6X3.2 NI} 16.4X26.6X3. 2 (n

-92 —



13.UNDER COVER COMPONENTS
T VA —H N —E%

1 236-39057 UNDER COVER ASM. TVR BN - (43) 1
2 236-39008 UNDER COVER TYA -0 - (1)
3 236-39156 BRACKET ASM, L} 75 MFYIF (43) (n
4 236-39107 BRACKET (SO EE T n
5 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 uyhsryh M6 132 (2)
6 SM-8063012-TR SCREW M6 L=30 PR (2)
7 236-39206 CONNECTING ROT (S AN (1
8 236-39305 KNEE PRESS ROD vy 7raay y @))]
9 236-39404 SHAFT (SNl NS/ (D
10 236-39503 SPRING Ly 7EAFVYF N R (1)
11 236-39602 CONNECTING ROD 7y L yryny (n
12 101-62600 RUBBER CUSHION M7 313 A (2)
13 110-47107 RUBBER CUSHION b7 913" 4 (2)
14 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. ey 7FAFY 2NIYIYF (73) (1
15 229-32404 BRACKET (ST SR (1)
16 SM-9062053-SR SCREW M6 L=20 oyh7E Wb (2)
17 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 nyhy#vh 15/64-28 (2)
18 RE-1000000-K0 E-RING 10 Ed 4h27 10 (2)
19 RE-1000000-K0 E-RING 10 Eb 4h27 10 (1
20 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 2 v}y D=7.24 H=3.3 (2)
21 SM-9061853-3R SCREW M6 L=17.5 oyAE Ab (N
22 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 oyh7E bh (1)
23 WP-0650876-SD WASHER 6.5X13X0.8 €5 H° % 6.5X13X0.8 (2)
24 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. ey 7744(23) 1
25 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT vy 7714t (1)
26 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER ¥ 77153 A €}
27 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER L FFRHN - (1)
28 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT Ly TFAFY (n
29 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 oyA7E A M6 L=12 (D
30 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE Ly 7744 (1)

- 923 -



14. ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS
& fh B R

22

o JIELO

1 236-39750 ACCESSORIE BAG ASM. TV IeYnN ¥ (13) 1 -
2 236-39701 KNEE LIFTER PRESSER ROD Ly Ir AYE (1)
3 229-31604 FRAME SUPPORT BAR M7 TR Y (n
4 229-32800 ACCESSORIE BAG 7Y FRYN I (D
5 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE INSZIS L)) (1)
6 229-33204 SCREW DRIVER, SMALL ISEZESRCEDD) (D
7 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN INTVHE Y (1)
8 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 t5% H % 5X10.5X1 1
9 229-58052 RUBBER HINGE ASM. I -kyy (23) 1
10 229-26505 WASHER M7 pyyavy (2)
11 229-26000 RUBBER CUSHION I AYY ¥ (2)
12 229-58003 FRAME BUBBER CUSHION M7 $HTa AY (2)
13 229-26208 NAIL T ARYY ¥ 9FsR (8)
14 229-26356 HINGE COMPL. vy hyay (2)
15 400-00290 ROCKING BASE SUPPORT EVINDZIEE 2 1
16 B9117-012-000 BOBBIN A 1
17 $8-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 v33y" 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
18 B9121-012-0A0 OILER ASM. 7754y 43 1
19 MDF-RX1600C0 DEFRIX OIL NO.1(600CC) 7 ILYIAF4INO . 1(600CC) 1
20 #01 MDB-100B1402 NEEDLE DBX1#14-2 DBX1#14-2 1
21 #02  MC-2005009-02 NEEDLE 134 #90-2 134 §90-2 |
22 D9118-555-B00 PLASTIC COVER b7 0 =My - 1
23 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE N3N - 1) 1
NOTE (&) #01....DLN-9010SS DLN-9010SS
(FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JA) (—fRid s, JAR)

#02....DLN-9010SS(FOR JE)

-924 —

DLN-9010SS(JEM)



15. EXCLUSIVE PART FOR DLN-9010SH-WB, —0B

DLN-9010SH-WB, —0BE. /&

- 95—



REF. N0 NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | S T | Qty

1 B1109-415-HOB THROAT PLATE (H) IYEC D 1
2 400-00391 VERTICAL FEED CAM ASM. 5 ¥ 29y A29hA6(73) 1
3 400-00392 VERTICAL FEED CAM 5 I avy ¥2)hA5 n
4 $S-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M3y 15/64-28 L=10.5 (2)
5 110-73954 THREAD TENSION ASM. 2 A4F 4hFary 23 1
6 BIZ18-4T5-H00 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE NF - AN 1
7 113-01108 NEEDLE BAR, B MF Y B 1
8 113-21452 LUBRICATING BOBBIN ASM. favahy H 73 1
9 236-46003 POSITIONING FINGER H FrhvAyIH 1
10 113-22203 FEED DOG, H A7) (1) 1
- - - AL FI-LIN R 1
12 B1524-041-EBO PRESSER FOOT ASM, AT 73 (M -V 9% 1
13 236-45252 KNIFE UNIT H AZ2=y M 1
14 SD-0460703-TP HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 & v3y D=4.6 H=7 (1)
15 $S-4080620-TP SCREW .1/8-44 L=6 A}y 1/8-44 L=6 (2)
16 SS-Z060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 [=2.3 W55 3/32-56 L=2.3 QD)
17 $D-0500131-TP HINGE SCREW D=5 H=1.25 & viy' D=5 H=1.25 (1
18 236-45203 KNIFE INSTALLING BASE H AZMIYFA AH (1)
19 236-45401 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE H AZANTVHH (1)
20 114-09257 MOVING KNIFE J ASM. b 9AR J(23) (1)
71 TT0-95601 KNTFE BRANCH RYSVZ L] Q))
22 114-09604 FIX KNIFE 54 AX (1)
23 236-23176 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT H AMYIN D=y H 1
24 WP-0621016-SH WASHER (552 11 e))
25 $S-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YhEIRy" 9/64-40 L=6 (1)
76 $S-4TT0715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Fo 3y 11764-40 L=7 3]
27 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 E AbAY 6 (2)
28 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASM. o vy J3 (N
29 110-41407 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT wmIFYy s (1)
30 229-49200 ROLLER RETURN SPRING InEp YN % (1)
31 TT0-42306 PICKER LINK PIN 137 A2 (@)
32 229-49309 KNIFE RETURN SPRING B AZER TN B (n
33 110-94307 ROLLER ARM BRACKET ¥ (1
34 110-94406 SPRING IIIFN % (1)
35 236-23150 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. AZIN 997 (43) (1)
76 736-23200 WOVING KNIFE LINK PIN TR Y M
37 236-23358 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. 739F45(73) (1)
38 236-23556 BASE PLATE ASM, A -24A(73) (1)
39 236-23705 PICKER LINK (&) BV (1)
40 236-23804 DRIVING ARM STOPPER I 995 AIN - (1)
r:3| NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 TyR7FIv 15/64-28 M
42 NS-6150810-SP NUT 15/64-28 oyhryh 15/64-28 (n
43 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 Eb AbAY 4 (2)
44 236-45153 SOLENOID ASM, ,H MYV AN H(23) 1
45 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 L3¥ bk Al M4 (2)
15 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-30 ayhyFIr 1/4-40 @)
47 NS-6660410-SH NUT : nyhrIvh (1
48 NM-6040000-SN NUT M4 : oyhrIve M4 (2)
49 236-45005 SOLENOID BASE H YN & 41 (1)
50 236-45104 SOLENOID H : ANFIYL 4N H (1)
51 TT0-43304 SOLENOTD RUBBER UZELNER m
52 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT v vavash (2)
53 236-26062 THREAD TENSION ASM. ,H {MIYIH(IR) 1
54 $S-8090670-~SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 M3y 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1)
55 229-62005 THREAD TENSION SPRING S EVMIND (1)
56 229-45307 THREAD TENSTON POST BASE TNFITTF 98 14 (@)
57 229-21803 DISK STOPPER SIS EVNS M 3 2 (1)
58 236-26005 THREAD TENSION NUT {NFavyivh (1
59 229-21209 THREAD TENSION POST INFIYF Y (D
60 229-21407 ROTATION STOPPER ANF T IIFVN A (1)
51 229-21506 THREAD TENSTON DISK FITSF 7 @3]
62 229-21605 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING AMMIN 3 (1)
63 #02  400-00393 RESISTOR PACK AF ASM. FaUN yIAFS3 1
64 #03  400-00394 RESISTOR PACK AD ASM, F4I9N° yIADIR 1
65 #04  400-00395 RESISTOR PACK AA ASM. FIYN 9IAAYS 1
66 F0I  NDB-T00BZIO0  NEEDLE DBXT #ZT AV DBXT #21 T
67 #03  MC-2005013-00 NEEDLE 134 NM130 N 134 130 1
NOTE () #01....FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JA — i, JAR
#02. ...FOR GENERAL EXPORT — i A
#03,...FOR JE JEH
#04. .. .FOR JA JAR

- 26 —



16. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS

i 2 BEAR

-927 —



REF.NO _NOTE _ __PARTNO, . DESCRIPTION ____ 1 S TR ay_
1 236-42200 TABLE F=7" W 1
2 #01 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION Y2991 9 1
3 #02 111-59365 T STAND JUNCTION T$v¥29v1° 9 1
4 #03 111-59357 ‘T-STAND ASM. T¥v7(73) 1
5 111-56007 CASE Jr)1V 1
6 111-55801 CASE MAGNET JE){V 377 9 1
7 111-55751 CASE ASM. B JE/1V B(73) 1
8 111-55108 DRAWER £33 1
9 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT L4 Y $¥x 2

10 #04 110-73103 RUBBER CUSHION M7 Ik Y 1
11 110-75900 RUBBER SPACER N7 HHI3 MY 2
12 110-75801 RUBBER SPACER Y VM i 2
13 B8210-012-000 CUSHION SET NAIL 7% (20%)) 4
14 B8210-012-000 CUSHION SET NAIL 7% (203)) 4
15 D8226-555-E00  FRAME RUBBER CUSHION A M7 ryyay ¥ 2
16 D8204-555-D00  DRAWER STOPPER L3R YANIN - 1
17 SK-3311600-SE  WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 7%y D=3.1 L=16 6
18 SK-3513200-SC  WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 YAE7%Y° D=5.1 L=32 4
19 SK-3382001-SC  WOOD SCREW D=3.8 L=20 YE7%Y D=3.8 L=20 4
20 #03 GPK-700010A0 3-JOINT PEDAL, 70 by & W370(8C-199-2") 1
21 #03 GPK-710010A0 2-PEDAL ASM., 71 2bya B W IT71(SC-139-77) 1
NOTE (7&&) #01....FOR JT-D950 JT-D950 4

#02....FOR JT-D952 JT-D952

#03....FOR JT-D95J,-D95K JT-D95J ,-D95KHH

#04. ., .EXCEPT AK TYPE AKFERRIZBR <

- 928 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS |
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
& " _NO hE& H N & A N i " N
B1109-415-HOB 26 1 | MDB-100B1402 24 20 SD-0640261-SP 8 59 $5-6090620-TP 18 29
B1414-555-000 6 32 | MDB-100B2100 26 66 SD-0641452-TP 14 57 $5-6090660-TP 16 39
B1418-415-H00 26 6 | MDF-RX1600CO 24 19 SD-0650321-Tp 21 25 SS-6090670-TP 6 31
B1418-552-A00 6 35 | M6001-471-AA0 6 43 SD-0720331-SP 23 20 SS-6090670-TP 10 42
B1605-552-000-A 26 11 | M6801-471-0A0 6 44 SD-0800801-TP 16 26 S§-6090670-TP 12 35
B15621-5655-000 8 25 SD-0800802-TP 16 27 S§-6090670-TP 12 54
B15624-041-EBO 26 12 | NM-6040000-SN 14 43 SD-0951501-SP 20 32 $§-6090810-TP 8§ 45
B1629-890-00C-A 4 10 | NM-6040000-SN 26 48 SK-3311600-SE 28 17 S$§-6090810-TP 16 3
B1808-552-000 12 81 NM-6050001-SE 22 13 SK-3382001-SC 28 19 $S-6110610-TP 2 68
B1905-541-A00 16 29 | NM-6050001-SE 22 17 SK-3613200-SC 28 18 8S-6110610-TP 2 69
B1905-541-B00 16 30 | NM-6060001-SE 23 5 SL-4030641-SE = 21 27 8$8-6110650-TP 12 73
B1905-541-C00 16 31 NM-6160511-SE 22 18 SL-4040881-SC 6 15 SS-6111010-TP 12 74
B1905-541-D00 16 32 | NS-6090310-SP 2 46 SL-4040881-SC 6 16 88-6111440-SP 6 34
B2906-416-000 16 33 | NS-6090310-SP 21 21 SL-4040881-SC 6 46 $5-6121030-SN 4 29
B3111-126-000 2 67 | NS-6110310-SP 10 36 SL-6052592-TN 2 26 SS-6121220-TP 24 17
B3115-552-000 2 51 NS-6110310-SP 21 22 SL-6052592-TN 6 47 S$§-6121610-SP 10 15
B3118-552-100 2 84 | NS-6110350-SP 20 31 SM-4021201-SC 2 80 S$S-6121610-SP 10 25
B3120-125-000 2 52 | NS-6110530-SP 4 24 SM-4030601-SN 21 26 SS-6121610-SP 12 10
B3126-012-000 2 53 | NS-6150310-SP 8 47 SM-4051405-SE 22 12 SS-6121840-SP 10 43
B3126-012-000 4 22 | NS-6150310-SP 10 37 SM-6040602-TP 8 9 S8-6121860-SP 10 44
B3128-012-000 2 54 | NS-6150310-SP 14 25 SM-6051602-TP 16 6 §8-6151920-TP 6 42
B3129-012-A00 2 55 | NS-61650310-SP 16 35 SM-6061610-SC 22 6 S§5-6161920-TP 10 45
B3132-552-000 2 56 [ N§-6150310-SP 23 17 SM-8060812-TP 6 14 $S-6660610-TP 14 51
B3212-761-000 4 13 | NS-6150310-SP 26 41 SM-8060812-TP 6 20 SS-6661110-SP 10 6
B3538-112-000 2 21 NS-6160430-SP 16 36 SM-8060812-TP 6 21 S§-7080510-TP 6 36
B4123-522-00A 12 28 | NS-6150810-SP 14 26 SM-8060812-TP 6 24 S8-7090610-SP 14 30
B4123-522-00B 12 29 | NS-6150810-SP 26 42 SM-8060812-TP 100 41 $S-7090610-SP 26 25
B4123-622-00C 12 30 | NS-6620310-SP 8 44 SM-8060812-TP 12 75 SS-7091110-TP 8 33
B8210-012-000 28 13 | NS-6660410-SH 14 44 SM-8063012-TR 23 6 $5-7091410-SP 4 18
B8210-012-000 28 14 | NS-6660410-SH 26 47 SM-9061203-SE 23 29 SS-7110410-SP 8 32
B9117-012-000 12 71 NS-6660430-SP 14 45 SM-9061853-SR 23 21 S§-7110640-SP 2 36
B9117-012-000 24 16 | NS-6660430-SP 26 46 SM-9061853-SR 23 22 SS-7110740-TP 12 36
B9121-012-0A0 24 18 SM-9062053-SR 23 16 SS-7110740-TP 12 55
RC-0150001-KP 12 31 S8-1120710-SP 2 44 SS-7110740-TP - 14 49
CM-3002000-01 2 23 | RC-0560711-KP 4 14 S§-2060210-SP 14 9 S§-7110740-TP 20 8
CM-3002001-A1 2 22 | RE-0250000-K0O 21 23 §§-2060210-SP 26 16 S§-7110740-TP 20 19
CM-3002001-B1 2 24 | RE-0300000-K0 8 41 S§-2110915-SP YA i S§-7110740-TP 20 29
CQ-2000000-01 18 20 | RE-0400000-K0 14 27 S8-2110920-TP 2 28 SS-7111410-TP 8 35
CQ-2000000-01 18 40 | RE-0400000-KO 26 43 §§-4080620-TP 12 32 SS-7112420-SP 16 40
CS-064061A-SP 8 10 | RE-0500000-K0 4 15 $S-4080620-TP 14 10 SS-7121410-TP 12 15
CS-070081D-SH 6 39 | RE-0500000-KO0 8 b 5S-4080620-TP 26 15 SS-7121410-TP 16 11
CS-111101E-SH 10 34 | RE-0500000-KO 8 11 SS-4110615-SP 2 81 SS-7121410-TP 16 17
CS-120101B-SH 16 34 | RE-0500000-KO 10 38 SS-4110715-SP 2 29 SS-7121410-TP 16 22
RE-0500000-K0 10 39 $8-4110715-SP 2 67 SS-7681650-TP 6 4
D1624-415-BBC 8 26 | RE-0500000-K0 21 24 $S-4110715-SP 8 46 SS-8090670-SP 2 58
D1609-416-B00 12 25 | RE-0600000-KO 14 28 SS-4110716-SP 14 29 S5-8090670-SP 26 54
D2406-555-DOH 14 7 | RE-0600000-KO 26 27 $S-4110715-SP 14 58 SS-8110520-TP 14 53
D2468-555-B00 20 5 | RE-1000000-KO 23 18 S8-4110715-SP 26 26 SS-8150710-TP 2 170
D7133-555-B00 4 23 | RE-1000000-KO 23 19 S8-4120615-SP 2 30 SS-8151150-TP 12 3
D8204-555-D00 28 16 | RE-1200000-KO 20 7 S§-4120615-SP 2 90 SS-8161150-TP 12 39
D8226-555-E00 28 15 | RO-0291801-00 18 34 S8-4120615-SP 8 43 8S8-8151150-TP 12 78
D8233-241-E00 14 54 | RO-0371801-00 8 29 $§-4120615-SP 18 42 S§-8161150-TP 26 4
D9118-55656-B00 24 22 | RO-0442401-00 8 50 $8-4120915~SP 2 3l $8-8660330-SP 10 35
RO-0481901-00 18 41 SS-4120915-SP 2 32 SS-8660610-TP 6 6
EA-9500B01-00 2 78 | RO-0681901-00 18 38 8S-4120915-SP 2 33 $S-8660610-TP 10 10
EA-9500B01-00 6 45 | R0O-0801502-00 2 83 S8-4120915-SP 20 30 $5-8660610-TP 12 24
FA-9500B01-00 20 18 | RO-0922702-00 4 16 58-4120915-SP 20 33 S8-8660810-TP 12 27
EA-9500B01-00 20 28 | RO-0922702-00 10 40 $8-4121015-SP 8 31 SS-8660810-TP 12 53
R0O-0982401-00 18 25 85-4121015-SP 18 27 88-8661030-SP 12 26
GAK-A1843000 8 30 | RO-1952401-00 18 26 $§-4121015-SP 18 28 SS-8681650-TP 6 b5
GPK-700010A0 28 20 S§-4121215-SP 2 88
GPK-710010A0 28 21 SB-1170004-00 12 51 SS-4121215-SP 21 30 TA-0340201-RO 16 8
SB-1200008-00 6 19 8§-4160915-SP 2 34 TA-0850604-R0 2 37
HA-0005900-00 21 17 [ SB-1200009-00 6 18 $5-4160915-SP 2 35 TA-1250406-R0 2 39
HK-0346100-40 2 79 | SB-1200010-00 12 52 $8-4150915-SP 4 27 TA-1250406-R0O 2 40
HK-0346400-0B 14 42 | SB-3070002-00 6 41 5§-4160915-SP 14 59 TA-1250406-R0O 2 85
HK-0346400-0B 20 6 | SB-3090004-00 16 38 S§-4160915-SP 14 60 TA-1250705-R0 2 41
HK-0346400-0B 21 18 | SB-3200006-0A 12 48 S8-4150916-SP 20 34 TA-1250804-R0 2 20
HK-0346400-0B 26 52 | SB-3200006-0B 12 49 SS-4161415-SP 20 37 TA-1270502-~R0 2. 42
AW-2003900-00 21 19 | SB-3200006-0C 12 50 $5-6060210-SP 2 18 TA-1470704-RO 2 43
HW-5000700-00 - 21 20 | SD-0460703-TP 14 8 $8-6090520-SP 4 17 TA-1470704-R0 2 87
SD-0460703-TP 26 14 S§-6090540-SP 21 28
MC-2005009-00 6 26 | SD-0500095-TH 14 4 85-6090620-TP 4 28 WP-0320501-SC 21 29
MC-2005009-02 24 21 SD-0500131-TP 26 17 $8-6090620-TP 12 33 WP-0430800-SC 26 45
MC-2005013-00 26 ~ 67 | SD-0600321-SP 14 55 $5-6090620-TP 12 34 WP-0450000-SD 14 46
MDB-100B1400 6 33 | SD-0630275-SP 14 56 $5-6090620-TP 14 37 WP-0480856-SP 8§ 58

- 29 —




NUMEURICAL INDEX OF PARTS &5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
EX H_NO XS H__NO X E_NO EX ' N

WP-0480856-SP 12 16 | 111-59357 28 4 | 229-34202 23 30 | 236-13201 10 17
WP-0480856-SP 16 12 | 111-59365 28 3 | 229-34251 23 24 | 236-13300 10 18
WP-0480856-SP 16 18 | 112-14509 16 28 | 229-34301 23 25 | 236-13409 10 19
WP-0480856-SP 16 23 | 112-32105 14 5 | 229-34400 23 26 | 236-13508 10 20
WP-0501016-SD 2 47 | 112-44019 8 55 | 229-34509 23 27 | 236-13607 10 21
WP-0501016-SD 8 34 | 113-00308 2 86 | 229-34608 23 28 | 236-13706 10 22
WP-0501016-SD 18 31 | 113-00407 2 38 | 229-44508 8 42 | 236-13805 10 23
WP-0501016-SD 20 21 | 113-01108 26 7 | 229-45307 26 56 | 236-13953 10 24
WP-0501016-SD 20 35 | 113-01702 8 19 | 229-45414 2 62 | 236-14308 10 27
WP-0501016-SD 24 8 | 113-05513 2 45 | 229-45463 2 61 | 236-14407 10 46
WP-0553216-SD 21 31 | 113-05901 8 39 | 229-45505 2 64 | 236-16006 12 2
WP-0600816-SP 16 41 | 113-06107 8 40 | 229-45604 2 63 | 236-16055 12 1
WP-0621016-SD 8 49 | 113-07006 18 24 | 229-45703 2 65 | 236-16105 12 4
WP-0621016-SD 16 37 | 113-13053 14 3 | 229-45802 2 66 | 236-16204 12 5
WP-0621016-SH 14 31 | 113-13103 14 6 | 229-49002 14 19 | 236-16303 12 6
WP-0621016-SH 26 24 | 113-14408 20 38 | 229-49200 14 21 | 236-16402 12 7
WP-0650876-SD 23 23 | 113-21452 26 8 | 229-49200 26 30 | 236-16501 12 9
WP-0651001-SC 8 27 | 113-22203 26 10 | 229-49309 14 22 | 236-16550 12 8
WP-1612616-SE 22 19 | 113-26303 10 30 | 229-49309 26 32 | 236-16709 12 12
WP-1703001-SC 20 9 | 114-09257 26 20 | 229-49408 14 23 | 236-16808 12 14
WS-0510002-KN 22 16 | 114-09604 26 22 | 229-56205 21 10 | 236-16857 12 13
WS-0510002-KP 2 48 | 114-33802 8 57 | 229-56304 21 11 | 236-16907 12 17
WS-0510002-KP 18 32 | 135-30001 2 11 | 229-56809 21 12 | 236-18101 12 40
WS-1643202-KR 22 20 | 137-06700 4 26 | 229-57005 21 14 | 236-18200 12 41
141-13450 4 21 | 229-58003 2¢ 12 | 236-18309 12 42

100-04109 2 91 229-58052 24 9 | 236-18408 12 43
101-20004 10 28 | 226-37658 4 6 | 229-58300 24 7 | 236-18507 12 44
101-62600 23 12 | 225-38151 4 7 | 229-62005 26 55 | 236-18606 12 45
105-02300 4 25 | 225-38409 4 8 | 236-00208 2 1 | 236-18705 12 46
106-18304 4 9 | 228-88002 12 21 | 236-00505 2 4 | 236-18804 12 47
110-00403 2 10 | 228-90008 12 70 | 236-00604 2 5 | 236-19109 12 77
110-01609 2 17 | 228-91204 6 40 | 236-00703 2 6 | 236-19158 12 176
110-03209 2 15 | 229-01201 2 14 | 236-00802 2 7 | 236-20008 12 56
110-03258 2 13 | 229-01250 2 12 | 236-01057 2 89 | 236-20156 12 57
110-07101 8 20 | 229-01300 2 16 | 236-01305 2 9 | 236-20206 12 58
110-15906 12 82 | 229-02605 2 19 | 236-04010 6 1 | 236-20354 12 59
110-15955 12 80 | 229-04106 12 23 | 236-04119 6 3 | 236-20404 12 60
110-38650 12 69 | 229-04155 12 22 | 236-04168 6 2 | 236-20503 12 61
110-40953 14 18 | 229-06408 6 30 | 236-04200 6 7 | 236-20701 12 62
110-40953 26 28 | 229-06457 6 29 | 236-04309 6 8 | 236-20800 12 63
110-41407 14 20 | 229-07406 8 24 | 236-04408 6 10 | 236-20909 12 64
110-41407 26 29 | 229-11002 12 19 | 236-04457 6 9 | 236-21006 12 65
110-42306 14 24 | 229-11101 12 20 | 236-04655 6 11 | 236-21303 12 79
110-42306 26 31 | 229-11804 10 32 | 236-04754 6 12 | 236-22400 6 38
110-42850 14 50 | 229-12000 10 29 | 236-04804 6 13 | 236-23002 14 2
110-42959 14 52 | 229-12109 4 11 | 236-05009 6 17 | 236-23150 14 12
110-43304 14 41 | 229-12109 10 33 | 236-07054 6 22 | 236-23150 26 35
110-43304 26 51 | 229-20607 2 60 | 236-07203 12 72 | 236-23168 14 11
110-47107 23 13 | 229-21209 26 59 | 236-07302 6 23 | 236-23176 26 23
110-71701 8 21 | 229-21407 26 60 | 236-09001 8 1 | 236-23200 14 13
110-71800 8 22 | 229-21506 26 61 | 236-09209 8 3 | 236-23200 26 36
110-72402 4 20 | 229-21605 26 62 | 236-09456 8 6 | 236-23358 14 14
110-72709 21 5 | 229-21803 26 57 | 236-09605 8 7 | 236-23358 26 37
110-73103 28 10 | 229-26000 24 11 | 236-09803 8 13 | 236-23556 14 15
110-73954 26 5 | 229-26208 24 13 | 236-09902 8 14 | 236-23556 26 38
110-75801 28 12 | 229-26356 24 14 | 236-10207 8 16 | 236-23705 14 16
110-75900 28 11 | 229-26505 24 10 | 236-10306 8 17 | 236-23705 26 39
110-94307 26 33 | 229-30309 22 14 | 236-10504 8 53 | 236-23804 14 17
110-94406 26 34 | 229-30358 22 1 | 236-10652 8 54 | 236-23804 26 40
110-95601 26 21 | 229-30408 22 10 | 236-10702 8 56 | 236-23903 14 32
111-00500 10 31 | 229-30507 22 9 | 236-10801 8 48 | 236-24000 14 33
111-02605 2 8 | 229-30705 22 7 | 236-11056 8 51 | 236-24109 14 35
111-10301 21 6 | 229-30804 22 5 | 236-11106 8 52 | 236-24158 14 34
111-10400 21 7 | 229-30903 22 4 | 236-12054 10 1 | 236-24257 14 36
111-10509 21 8 | 229-31000 22 3 | 236-12104 10 2 | 236-24307 14 39
111-10608 21 9 | 229-31109 22 2 | 236-12302 10 3 | 236-24356 14 38
111-11507 21 13 | 229-31208 22 15 | 236-12450 10 4 | 236-24406 14 40
111-11804 21 15 | 229-31307 22 11 | 236-12500 10 6 | 236-24505 14 48
111-12000 21 16 | 229-31406 22 8 | 236-12609 10 7 | 236-24554 14 47
111-41355 12 68 | 229-31604 24 3 | 236-12716 10 9 | 236-26005 2 50
111-55108 28 8 | 229-32404 23 15 | 236-12765 10 8 | 236-26005 26 58
111-55207 28 9 | 229-32453 23 14 | 236-12807 10 11 | 236-26062 26 53
111-55751 28 7 | 229-32800 24 4 | 236-12906 10 12 | 236-26104 2 59
111-55801 28 6 | 229-33006 24 23 | 236-13003 10 14 | 236-27359 2 49
111-56007 28 5 | 229-33105 24 5 | 236-13052 10 13 | 236-28001 18 1
111-57567 28 2 | 229-33204 24 6 | 236-13102 10 16 | 236-28100 18 2

-30 -




NUMETRICA AL INDEX OF PARTS EE |
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
X BN Sk H N 7 NO BE AN

236-28209 18 33 | 400-00215 2 93
236-28357 18 3 | 400-00216 2 94
236-28555 18 4 | 400-00220 6 27
236-28704 18 5 | 400-00221 6 25
236-28803 18 35 | 400-00227 8 2
236-28902 18 36 | 400-00228 8 4
236-29009 18 37 | 400-00229 8 8
236-29108 18 6 | 400-00230 8 12
236-29306 18 10 | 400-00231 8 15
236-29405 18 11 | 400-00232 8 18
236-29504 18 12 | 400-00233 8 23
236-29801 18 14 | 400-00240 10 26
236-29900 2 82 | 400-00247 12 11
236-30007 10 47 | 400-00248 12 83
236-30007 18 16 | 400-00249 12 18
236-30007 18 17 | 400-00257 12 37
236-30007 18 18 | 400-00258 12 38
236-30007 18 19 | 400-00264 12 66
236-30007 18 21 | 400-00265 12 67
236-30106 18 15 | 400-00270 6 37
236-30106 18 22 | 400-00281 16 1
236-30205 18 30 | 400-00289 16 2
236-31005 20 2 | 400-00290 24 15
236-31054 20 1 | 400-00291 16 4
236-31104 20 3 | 400-00292 16 5
236-31203 20 4 | 400-00293 16 7
236-31302 20 10 | 400-00295 16 9
236-31708 20 12 | 400-00296 16 10
236-31708 20 22 | 400-00298 16 13
236-31807 20 13 | 400-00299 16 14
236-31807 20 23 | 400-00301 16 15
236-31906 20 14 | 400-00302 16 16
236-31906 20 24 | 400-00304 16 19
236-32102 20 16 | 400-00307 16 20
236-32102 20 26 | 400-00308 16 21
236-32250 20 27 | 400-00309 16 24
236-32359 20 17 | 400-00311 16 25
236-36053 4 2 | 400-00321 14 1
236-36061 4 1 | 400-00327 8 36
236-36202 4 3 | 400-00332 8 38
236-36301 4 4 | 400-00333 8 28
236-36400 6 28 | 400-00334 8 37
236-36509 4 5 | 400-00339 18 7
236-36657 4 19 | 400-00340 18 8
236-36707 4 12 | 400-00341 18 9
236-38000 2 72 | 400-00342 18 23
236-38059 2 71 | 400-00343 18 13
236-38109 2 73 | 400-00344 18 39
236-38208 2 74 | 400-00349 20 11
236-38307 2 75 | 400-00350 20 15
236-38406 2 76 | 400-00350 20 25
236-38654 2 77 | 400-00351 20 36
236-39008 23 2 | 400-00355 21 1
236-39057 23 1 | 400-00356 21 2
236-39107 23 4 | 400-00358 21 3
236-39156 23 3 | 400-00359 21 4
236-39206 23 7 | 400-00380 20 20
236-39305 23 8 | 400-00391 26 2
236-39404 23 9 | 400-00392 26 3
236-39503 23 10 | 400-00393 26 63
236-39602 23 11 | 400-00394 26 64
236-39701 24 2 | 400-00395 26 65
236-39750 24 1

236-42200 28 1

236-45005 26 49

236-45104 26 50

236-45153 26 44

236-45203 26 18

236-45252 26 13

236-45401 26 19

236-46003 26 9

400-00209 2 2

400-00210 2 3

400-00212 2 25

400-00214 2 92

- 31—




o BLAKKE e '
F182-8655 RUR£MA#H HEENS-2-1 ERAH '

TEL. 03-3480-1111({t%%) TEL. 03-3430-4001(%'1 v L1 >)

BE R, IR
JUK!| CORPORATION To order or for further

information,
INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q. please contact :
8-2-1, KOKURYO - CHO, CHOFU-SHI
TOKYO 182 - 8655, JAPAN
PHONE : (81)3--3430-4001 to 4005
FAX : (81)3-3430-4909 - 4914 . 4984
TELEX : J22967

Copyright (©) 2002 JUKI CORP. KIDNA-Y YR NIBRARDEDTFEREETIENHY T,
ABONB LR TER. WET3C & * The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
ERIELET. XTOA—Y YR M, 2002638 REOHRHLHCARLLEOTT,

All rights reserved throughout the world. % This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of March 2002.

2002. 7 Printed in Japan (E)






